

TGEGKXGF.; 184235"2: 45-56."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM ROGER DAVIS III,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-6

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 998818

Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Primary E-Mail:
ken.nunnelley@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail:
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com
(386) 238-4990
(386) 226-0457 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	61
ARGUMENT.....	63
I: THERE WAS NO ERROR ASSOCIATED WITH SUBMITTING THE "AVOIDING ARREST" AGGRAVATOR TO THE JURY.	63
II: THE "MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATION" CLAIM	68
III. THE "AVOID ARREST" AGGRAVATOR WAS PROPERLY FOUND	72
IV. THE COLDNESS AGGRAVATOR	77
V. THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE	82
VI. THE HEINOUSNESS AGGRAVATOR JURY INSTRUCTION	86
VII. THE RING V. ARIZONA CLAIM	87
VIII. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION	88
CONCLUSION.....	88
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	88
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE#
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 764 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1985)	75
<i>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	77, 83
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	73
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	70, 71, 72
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	71
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012)	84
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	80
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	87
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	85, 87
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	68, 69
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	75
<i>Chappelle v. State</i> , 99 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2012)	69
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	84
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010)	77
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	81

<i>Crook v. State,</i> 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	84
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1994)	87
<i>DeAngelo v. State,</i> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	84
<i>Derrick v. State,</i> 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	76
<i>Derrick v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994)	76
<i>Donaldson v. State,</i> 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	86
<i>Doyle v. State,</i> 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	75
<i>Eutzy v. State,</i> 541 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	86
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	80, 81
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	81
<i>Ferrell v. State,</i> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	83
<i>Francis v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	87
<i>Geralds v. State,</i> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	80
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	85
<i>Guzman v. State,</i> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	87
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 107 So. 3d 262 (Fla. 2012)	88
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	86

<i>Hartley v. State,</i> 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	86
<i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	86
<i>Hodges v. State,</i> 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	83
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1968)	80
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	80, 81
<i>James v. State,</i> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	86
<i>Jean-Philippe v. State,</i> 2013 WL 2631159 (Fla. June 13, 2013)	72
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	86
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	75
<i>Kearse v. State,</i> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	68
<i>Kocaker v. State,</i> 2013 WL 28243 (Fla. Jan. 3, 2013)	85
<i>LaMarca v. State,</i> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	83
<i>Larkins v. State,</i> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	83
<i>Lebron v. State,</i> 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	71
<i>Lynch v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	66
<i>Mansfield v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	69
<i>McCray v. State,</i> 71 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 2011)	87

<i>McKenzie v. State,</i> 29 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2010)	66
<i>Mendyk v. State,</i> 545 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	85
<i>Miller v. State,</i> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	71
<i>Miller v. State,</i> 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	85
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	19
<i>Oyola v. State,</i> 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012)	70
<i>Palmes v. Wainwright,</i> 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	82
<i>Perez v. State,</i> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	71, 72
<i>Porter v. State,</i> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	82, 83
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	81
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	75
<i>Ragsdale v. State,</i> 609 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1992)	86
<i>Reese v. State,</i> 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	86
<i>Reynolds v. State,</i> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	75
<i>Richards v. State,</i> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	80
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	87
<i>Robards v. State,</i> 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013)	67

<i>Rodgers v. State,</i> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	83
<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	80
<i>Rogers v. State,</i> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	80
<i>Routly v. State,</i> 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	76
<i>Sanchez-Velasco v. State,</i> 570 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	72
<i>Santos v. State,</i> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	84
<i>Sexton v. State,</i> 775 So.2d 923 (Fla.2000)	80
<i>Silvia v. State,</i> 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	84
<i>Sireci v. State,</i> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	86
<i>Spencer v. State,</i> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	1
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	72, 77, 82
<i>Stein v. State,</i> 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	80
<i>Swafford v. State,</i> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	80
<i>Trease v. State,</i> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	68
<i>Turner v. State,</i> 37 So. 3d 212 (Fla. 2010)	85
<i>Victorino v. State,</i> 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009)	87
<i>Walker v. State,</i> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	71

Willacy v. State,
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) 73, 75

Zack v. State,
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) 77

Zommer v. State,
31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010) 85

STATUTES

Fla. State Stat. § 921.141(5) 66

RULES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c) 1
